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ANALYSIS OF PILE FOUNDATION
 INPUT DATAGeometry
 Bottom of pile cap = -4.50 m EL
 Top of Pedestal = -1.20 m EL
 Soil data
 Dry density of soil γd = 18 kN/m3
 Saturated density of soil γsd = 20 kN/m3
 Density of water γw = 10 kN/m3
 Back fill Level = -0.50 m EL
 Height of back fill hs = 2.75 m
 Depth of water table = -1.00 m EL
 Height of water table from Reference co-ordinate
 bottoom of pile cap hs = 3.50 m UNIT m C.G X Z
 x 0 Pile 1.50 1.17
 Pile data Z 0 Pile Cap 1.50 1.17
 Diameter of pile φ = 760 mm
 Vertical capacity of Pile Ppv = 2500 kN Pile Coordinates Pile cap Edge coordinates
 Lateral Capacity of Pile Pph = 125 kN
 Pull of capacity of Pile Ppp = 500 kN
 Increament factor for exreme Pile No. X Z Edge No X Z
 Load comb IF = 1.25 1 0.500 0.500 1 0.000 0.000
 2 1.500 2.500 2 0.000 0.500
 Pile cap data 3 2.500 0.500 3 1.200 3.000
 Thickness D = 1250 mm 4 1.800 3.000
 Density of concrete γc = 25 kN/m3
 5 3.000 0.500
 Area of Pile cap Apc= = 6 m2
 6 3.000 0.000
 Pedestal data
 X Z D B H
 m m m m m
 1 1.500 1.150 1.800 1.800 2.050
 General Loading
 Self weight of Pile cap = 188 kN
 Self weight of Pedestal = 166 kN
 Weight of Dry soil = 54 kN
 Weight of Submerged soil = 137 kN
 Uplift pressure at bottom of pile cap = -210 kN
 Surcharge /Other loading = 25 kN/m2
 Surcharge /Other loading = 150 kN
 Total Dead Load DL1a = 545 kN
 Uplift Load UPL = -210 kN
 (Ground water)
 (Enter in Clock wise direction
 only)
 S.No
 0
 1
 2
 3
 4
 0 1 2 3 4
 Z a
 xis
 X axisPILE LAYOUT
 PILE PILE CAP RF POINT PEDESTAL
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* *
 LOADS ON PEDESTAL ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 1 3.30 0.00 -0.02
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 101 1 1 0 -50 -6700 -50 0 0 0
 102 1 0 9.148 -33.697 -1.511 0 0 0
 103 1 1 0.36 -86.583 -2.093 0 0 0
 104 1 1 -59.372 -286.239 -3.673 0 0 0
 105 1 0 1 7.682 -86.302 -1.509 0 0 0
 * 106 1 0 1 -107.079 -373.744 -4.621 0 0 0
 * 107 1 0 1 4.654 465.232 100.485 0 0 0
 * 108 1 0 1 -104.247 -905.96 -99.929 0 0 0
 * 109 1 0 1 67.414 113.355 0.071 0 0 0
 * 110 1 0 1 -47.347 -174.087 -3.041 0 0 0
 111 1 0 1 64.385 664.889 102.066 0 0 0
 112 1 0 1 -44.516 -706.304 -98.349 0 0 0
 113 1 1 1 -1.106 -139.187 -2.091 0 0 0
 114 1 1 1 -115.867 -426.629 -5.203 0 0 0
 115 1 1 1 -4.134 412.347 99.904 0 0 0
 116 1 1 1 -113.036 -958.846 -100.511 0 0 0
 117 1 1 1 58.626 60.469 -0.511 0 0 0
 118 1 1 1 -56.136 -226.972 -3.622 0 0 0
 119 1 1 1 55.597 612.003 101.484 0 0 0
 120 1 1 1 -53.304 -759.189 -98.931 0 0 0
 121 1 0 1 -79.08 -330.027 -4.119 0 0 0
 * 122 1 0 1 -22.087 -136.681 -2.063 0 0 0
 123 1 0 1 -63.801 -363.573 -19.248 0 0 0
 124 1 0 1 -37.366 -103.135 13.066 0 0 0
 125 1 0 1 -19.348 -130.37 -2.538 0 0 0
 126 1 0 1 37.645 62.976 -0.483 0 0 0
 * 127 1 0 1 -4.069 -163.916 -17.668 0 0 0
 128 1 0 1 22.365 96.522 14.646 0 0 0
 129 1 1 1 -87.868 -382.912 -4.7 0 0 0
 130 1 1 1 -30.875 -189.566 -2.645 0 0 0
 131 1 1 1 -72.589 -416.458 -19.83 0 0 0
 132 1 1 1 -46.155 -156.02 12.484 0 0 0
 133 1 1 1 -28.137 -183.256 -3.12 0 0 0
 134 1 1 1 28.856 10.091 -1.065 0 0 0
 * 135 1 1 1 -12.857 -216.801 -18.25 0 0 0
 136 1 1 1 13.577 43.636 14.064 0 0 0
 137 0.9 0 1 1 47.953 75.93 0.306 0 0 0
 138 0.9 0 1 1 -66.809 -211.512 -2.805 0 0 0
 139 0.9 0 1 1 44.924 627.464 102.301 0 0 0
 140 0.9 0 1 1 -63.977 -743.728 -98.114 0 0 0
 141 0.9 0 1 1 -35.641 -153.136 -2.136 0 0 0
 142 0.9 0 1 1 23.347 59.944 0.38 0 0 0
 143 0.9 0 1 1 -21.397 -184.298 -17.052 0 0 0
 144 0.9 0 1 1 9.103 91.106 15.295 0 0 0
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor
 for DL1a
 Load
 factor
 for UPL
 1 for
 Extreme
 LC
 Load
 factor
 for
 Surchar
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*
 LOADS ON PEDESTAL
 101 1 1 0
 102 1 0
 103 1 1
 104 1 1
 105 1 0 1
 * 106 1 0 1
 * 107 1 0 1
 * 108 1 0 1
 * 109 1 0 1
 * 110 1 0 1
 111 1 0 1
 112 1 0 1
 113 1 1 1
 114 1 1 1
 115 1 1 1
 116 1 1 1
 117 1 1 1
 118 1 1 1
 119 1 1 1
 120 1 1 1
 121 1 0 1
 * 122 1 0 1
 123 1 0 1
 124 1 0 1
 125 1 0 1
 126 1 0 1
 * 127 1 0 1
 128 1 0 1
 129 1 1 1
 130 1 1 1
 131 1 1 1
 132 1 1 1
 133 1 1 1
 134 1 1 1
 * 135 1 1 1
 136 1 1 1
 137 0.9 0 1 1
 138 0.9 0 1 1
 139 0.9 0 1 1
 140 0.9 0 1 1
 141 0.9 0 1 1
 142 0.9 0 1 1
 143 0.9 0 1 1
 144 0.9 0 1 1
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor
 for DL1a
 Load
 factor
 for UPL
 1 for
 Extreme
 LC
 Load
 factor
 for
 Surchar
 * * *
 Loads Due to DL1a ex ez Loads Due to UPL ex ez
 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
 0 -490 0 0 0 0 0 210 0 0 0 0
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3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
 * *
 ANALYSIS RESULTS ey
 Pedestal No 1 3.30
 FX FY FZ
 MX = MX -
 FY*
 ez+FZ*h
 kN kN kN kNm
 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4.316667
 101 1 1 0 0 -50 -6700 -50 -276.667
 102 1 0 0 9.148 -33.697 -1.511 -5.54792
 103 1 1 0 0.36 -86.583 -2.093 -8.34995
 104 1 1 0 -59.372 -286.239 -3.673 -16.8916
 * 105 1 0 1 7.682 -86.302 -1.509 -6.41807
 * 106 1 0 1 -107.079 -373.744 -4.621 -21.4784
 * 107 1 0 1 4.654 465.232 100.485 339.3544
 108 1 0 1 -104.247 -905.96 -99.929 -344.865
 * 109 1 0 1 67.414 113.355 0.071 2.12355
 * 110 1 0 1 -47.347 -174.087 -3.041 -12.9368
 111 1 0 1 64.385 664.889 102.066 347.8993
 112 1 0 1 -44.516 -706.304 -98.349 -336.323
 113 1 1 1 -1.106 -139.187 -2.091 -9.22008
 114 1 1 1 -115.867 -426.629 -5.203 -24.2804
 115 1 1 1 -4.134 412.347 99.904 336.5557
 116 1 1 1 -113.036 -958.846 -100.511 -347.667
 * 117 1 1 1 58.626 60.469 -0.511 -0.67848
 118 1 1 1 -56.136 -226.972 -3.622 -15.7355
 119 1 1 1 55.597 612.003 101.484 345.0973
 120 1 1 1 -53.304 -759.189 -98.931 -339.125
 121 1 0 1 -79.08 -330.027 -4.119 -19.0932
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor for
 DL1a
 Load
 factor for
 UPL
 EXTREME
 LOAD
 CASE
 Load
 factor for
 DL1aX
 + VE
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12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
 * * * *
 ex ez ey ex ez
 0.00 -0.02 Pedestal No 2 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MY = MY
 +Fx *ez -
 Fz * ex
 MZ = MZ -
 -Fx*ey +
 FY * ex FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0.983333 -2.3 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.833333 165 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.15247 -30.1884 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.006 -1.188 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.989533 195.9276 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.12803 -25.3506 0 0 0 0 0 0
 1.78465 353.3607 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.07757 -15.3582 0 0 0 0 0 0
 1.73745 344.0151 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -1.12357 -222.466 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.789117 156.2451 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -1.07308 -212.471 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.741933 146.9028 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.018433 3.6498 0 0 0 0 0 0
 1.931117 382.3611 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.0689 13.6422 0 0 0 0 0 0
 1.883933 373.0188 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.9771 -193.466 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.9356 185.2488 0 0 0 0 0 0
 -0.92662 -183.47 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0.8884 175.9032 0 0 0 0 0 0
 1.318 260.964 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 6
                        

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
 * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 3 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 4
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 5 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58
 * * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 6 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 7
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 8 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82
 * * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 9 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 10
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 11
                        

83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 11 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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95 96 97 98 99 100 101 ## ## 104 105 106
 * * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 12 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 13
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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107 108 109 ## ## 112 113 114 115 116 117 ##
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 14 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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## 120 121 122 123 124 125 ## ## 128 129 130
 * * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 15 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 16
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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131 132 133 ## ## 136 137 138 139 140 141 ##
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 17 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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## 144 145 146 147 148 149 ## ## 152 153 154
 * * *
 ey ex ez
 Pedestal No 18 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 19
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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155 156 157 ## ## 160 161 162 163 164 165 ##
 * * *
 ey ex ez ey ex ez
 #N/A #N/A #N/A Pedestal No 20 #N/A #N/A #N/A
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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## 168 169 170 171 172 173 ## ## 176 177 178
 * *
 ex ez
 Pedestal No DL1a 0.00 0.00 Pedestal No UPL
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ FX FY FZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 210 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -695 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 0 -545 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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179 180 181 ## ## 184 185 186 187
 *
 ex ez NET LOADING
 0.00 0.00
 MX MY MZ FX FY FZ MX = MX +FY* ez
 kNm kNm kNm kN kN kN kNm
 0 0 0 1 ### 1 4.316666667
 0 0 0 -50 ### -50 -276.6666667
 0 0 0 9.148 ### -2 -5.547916667
 0 0 0 0.36 ### -2 -8.34995
 0 0 0 -59.372 ### -4 -16.89155
 0 0 0 7.682 ### -2 -6.418066667
 0 0 0 -107.079 ### -5 -21.47836667
 0 0 0 4.654 -79 100 339.3543667
 0 0 0 -104.247 ### ### -344.8650333
 0 0 0 67.414 ### 0.1 2.12355
 0 0 0 -47.347 ### -3 -12.93675
 0 0 0 64.385 120 102 347.8992833
 0 0 0 -44.516 ### -98 -336.3234333
 0 0 0 -1.106 ### -2 -9.220083333
 0 0 0 -115.867 ### -5 -24.28038333
 0 0 0 -4.134 ### 100 336.55565
 0 0 0 -113.036 ### ### -347.6670667
 0 0 0 58.626 ### -1 -0.678483333
 0 0 0 -56.136 ### -4 -15.73546667
 0 0 0 55.597 -83 101 345.09725
 0 0 0 -53.304 ### -99 -339.12545
 0 0 0 -79.08 ### -4 -19.09315
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188 189 ##
 MY = MY +Fx *ez + Fz * ex MZ = MZ + FY * ex
 kNm kNm
 0.983333333 -2.3
 0.833333333 165
 -0.152466667 -30.1884
 -0.006 -1.188
 0.989533333 195.9276
 -0.128033333 -25.3506
 1.78465 353.3607
 -0.077566667 -15.3582
 1.73745 344.0151
 -1.123566667 -222.4662
 0.789116667 156.2451
 -1.073083333 -212.4705
 0.741933333 146.9028
 0.018433333 3.6498
 1.931116667 382.3611
 0.0689 13.6422
 1.883933333 373.0188
 -0.9771 -193.4658
 0.9356 185.2488
 -0.926616667 -183.4701
 0.8884 175.9032
 1.318 260.964
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ANALYSIS RESULTS
 FX FY FZ MX MY MZ
 kN kN kN kNm kNm kNm
 101 1 1 0 0 -50 -7395 -50 -277 1 165
 102 1 0 0 9 -578 -2 -6 0 -30
 103 1 1 0 0 -781 -2 -8 0 -1
 104 1 1 0 -59 -981 -4 -17 1 196
 105 1 0 1 8 -631 -2 -6 0 -25
 106 1 0 1 -107 -918 -5 -21 2 353
 107 1 0 1 5 -79 100 339 0 -15
 108 1 0 1 -104 -1451 -100 -345 2 344
 109 1 0 1 67 -431 0 2 -1 -222
 110 1 0 1 -47 -719 -3 -13 1 156
 111 1 0 1 64 120 102 348 -1 -212
 112 1 0 1 -45 -1251 -98 -336 1 147
 113 1 1 1 -1 -834 -2 -9 0 4
 114 1 1 1 -116 -1121 -5 -24 2 382
 115 1 1 1 -4 -282 100 337 0 14
 116 1 1 1 -113 -1654 -101 -348 2 373
 117 1 1 1 59 -634 -1 -1 -1 -193
 118 1 1 1 -56 -922 -4 -16 1 185
 119 1 1 1 56 -83 101 345 -1 -183
 120 1 1 1 -53 -1454 -99 -339 1 176
 121 1 0 1 -79 -875 -4 -19 1 261
 122 1 0 1 -22 -681 -2 -9 0 73
 123 1 0 1 -64 -908 -19 -70 1 211
 124 1 0 1 -37 -648 13 41 1 123
 125 1 0 1 -19 -675 -3 -11 0 64
 126 1 0 1 38 -482 0 -1 -1 -124
 127 1 0 1 -4 -709 -18 -61 0 13
 128 1 0 1 22 -448 15 50 0 -74
 129 1 1 1 -88 -1078 -5 -22 1 290
 130 1 1 1 -31 -884 -3 -12 1 102
 131 1 1 1 -73 -1111 -20 -72 1 240
 132 1 1 1 -46 -851 12 39 1 152
 133 1 1 1 -28 -878 -3 -13 0 93
 134 1 1 1 29 -685 -1 -3 0 -95
 135 1 1 1 -13 -912 -18 -64 0 42
 136 1 1 1 14 -651 14 47 0 -45
 137 0.9 0 1 1 48 -204 0 2 -1 -158
 138 0.9 0 1 1 -67 -492 -3 -13 1 220
 139 0.9 0 1 1 45 347 102 348 -1 -148
 140 0.9 0 1 1 -64 -1024 -98 -336 1 211
 141 0.9 0 1 1 -36 -433 -2 -10 1 118
 142 0.9 0 1 1 23 -220 0 2 0 -77
 143 0.9 0 1 1 -21 -465 -17 -59 0 71
 NET LOADING
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor
 for DL1a
 Load
 factor
 for UPL
 EXTR
 EME
 LOAD
 CASE
 Load
 factor
 for
 Surcharg
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144 0.9 0 1 1 9 -189 15 52 0 -30
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ANALYSIS RESULTS
 101 1 1 0 0
 102 1 0 0
 103 1 1 0
 104 1 1 0
 105 1 0 1
 106 1 0 1
 107 1 0 1
 108 1 0 1
 109 1 0 1
 110 1 0 1
 111 1 0 1
 112 1 0 1
 113 1 1 1
 114 1 1 1
 115 1 1 1
 116 1 1 1
 117 1 1 1
 118 1 1 1
 119 1 1 1
 120 1 1 1
 121 1 0 1
 122 1 0 1
 123 1 0 1
 124 1 0 1
 125 1 0 1
 126 1 0 1
 127 1 0 1
 128 1 0 1
 129 1 1 1
 130 1 1 1
 131 1 1 1
 132 1 1 1
 133 1 1 1
 134 1 1 1
 135 1 1 1
 136 1 1 1
 137 0.9 0 1 1
 138 0.9 0 1 1
 139 0.9 0 1 1
 140 0.9 0 1 1
 141 0.9 0 1 1
 142 0.9 0 1 1
 143 0.9 0 1 1
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor
 for DL1a
 Load
 factor
 for UPL
 EXTR
 EME
 LOAD
 CASE
 Load
 factor
 for
 Surcharg
 P 1 P 2 P 3 Pv max Capacity Pv min Capacity
 (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN)
 2478 2603 2313 2603 2500 UNSAFE 0 500 SAFE
 176 196 207 207 2500 SAFE 0 500 SAFE
 258 265 259 265 2500 SAFE 0 500 SAFE
 421 335 225 421 2500 SAFE 0 500 SAFE
 196 214 221 221 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 477 317 124 477 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 104 -143 119 119 3125 SAFE -143 625 SAFE
 569 656 225 656 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 33 143 256 256 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 314 246 158 314 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 -59 -214 153 153 3125 SAFE -214 625 SAFE
 406 585 259 585 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 277 283 274 283 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 559 386 177 559 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 185 -74 171 185 3125 SAFE -74 625 SAFE
 651 725 278 725 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 115 212 308 308 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 396 315 211 396 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 22 -145 206 206 3125 SAFE -145 625 SAFE
 488 654 312 654 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 417 301 156 417 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 261 232 188 261 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 391 338 180 391 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 288 195 165 288 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 254 230 190 254 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 98 161 223 223 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 228 267 214 267 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 125 124 199 199 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 499 370 209 499 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 343 301 241 343 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 472 407 233 472 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 369 264 217 369 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 336 299 243 336 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 180 230 275 275 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 309 336 267 336 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 206 193 251 251 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 -10 67 148 148 3125 SAFE -10 625 SAFE
 271 170 50 271 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 -103 -290 45 45 3125 SAFE -290 625 SAFE
 363 509 152 509 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 201 149 83 201 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 35 72 113 113 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 175 185 105 185 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
 Status Status
 PILE REACTION VERTICAL
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144 0.9 0 1 1 61 37 91 91 3125 SAFE 0 625 SAFE
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ANALYSIS RESULTS
 101 1 1 0 0
 102 1 0 0
 103 1 1 0
 104 1 1 0
 105 1 0 1
 106 1 0 1
 107 1 0 1
 108 1 0 1
 109 1 0 1
 110 1 0 1
 111 1 0 1
 112 1 0 1
 113 1 1 1
 114 1 1 1
 115 1 1 1
 116 1 1 1
 117 1 1 1
 118 1 1 1
 119 1 1 1
 120 1 1 1
 121 1 0 1
 122 1 0 1
 123 1 0 1
 124 1 0 1
 125 1 0 1
 126 1 0 1
 127 1 0 1
 128 1 0 1
 129 1 1 1
 130 1 1 1
 131 1 1 1
 132 1 1 1
 133 1 1 1
 134 1 1 1
 135 1 1 1
 136 1 1 1
 137 0.9 0 1 1
 138 0.9 0 1 1
 139 0.9 0 1 1
 140 0.9 0 1 1
 141 0.9 0 1 1
 142 0.9 0 1 1
 143 0.9 0 1 1
 Load
 Comb
 Load
 factor
 for DL1a
 Load
 factor
 for UPL
 EXTR
 EME
 LOAD
 CASE
 Load
 factor
 for
 Surcharg
 H 1 H 2 H 3 Ph max Capacity
 (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN) (kN)
 24 23 23 24 125 SAFE
 3 3 3 3 125 SAFE
 1 1 1 1 125 SAFE
 20 19 20 20 125 SAFE
 3 3 3 3 156 SAFE
 36 35 36 36 156 SAFE
 34 34 33 34 156 SAFE
 49 48 48 49 156 SAFE
 23 22 23 23 156 SAFE
 16 15 16 16 156 SAFE
 41 40 40 41 156 SAFE
 36 36 36 36 156 SAFE
 1 1 1 1 156 SAFE
 39 38 39 39 156 SAFE
 33 33 33 33 156 SAFE
 51 50 50 51 156 SAFE
 20 19 20 20 156 SAFE
 19 18 19 19 156 SAFE
 39 38 38 39 156 SAFE
 38 37 37 38 156 SAFE
 27 26 27 27 156 SAFE
 8 7 7 8 156 SAFE
 23 22 22 23 156 SAFE
 13 13 13 13 156 SAFE
 7 6 7 7 156 SAFE
 13 12 13 13 156 SAFE
 6 6 6 6 156 SAFE
 9 9 9 9 156 SAFE
 30 29 30 30 156 SAFE
 10 10 10 10 156 SAFE
 26 24 25 26 156 SAFE
 16 16 16 16 156 SAFE
 10 9 10 10 156 SAFE
 10 9 10 10 156 SAFE
 8 7 7 8 156 SAFE
 7 6 6 7 156 SAFE
 16 16 16 16 156 SAFE
 23 22 23 23 156 SAFE
 38 37 37 38 156 SAFE
 40 39 39 40 156 SAFE
 12 12 12 12 156 SAFE
 8 8 8 8 156 SAFE
 9 9 9 9 156 SAFE
 Status
 PILE REACTION LATERAL
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144 0.9 0 1 1 6 6 6 6 156 SAFE
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